

No. 17-494

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,  
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of South Dakota**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR DAVID A. FRUCHTMAN  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—  
DAVID A. FRUCHTMAN  
RIMON P.C.  
245 Park Avenue, 39th Floor  
New York, NY 10167  
(646) 681-2268  
david.fruchtman@rimonlaw.com

March 5, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF NONSUPPORT FOR EITHER PARTY .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. <i>National Bellas Hess</i> and <i>Quill</i> Set Forth Long-Enduring and Still Valid Constitu- tional Principles Protecting All Remote Retailers From Unjustified Local Entan- glement .....	6
B. Retail Sales of Services Involve Consider- ations Different From Retail Sales of Tan- gible Personal Property .....	8
1. The Services Sector Has Thrived in Part Due to an Absence of State Sales Taxes and Sales Tax Compliance Re- quirements on Service Providers .....	9
2. States Have Been Unsuccessful in Their Attempts to Fashion Sales Taxes Appli- cable to a Broad Base of Services .....	12
3. Notwithstanding the Above, Sales Taxation of the Services Sector Seems Inevitable Due to the Amount of Po- tential Tax Revenues .....	19
C. Any Rollback of the Physical Presence Re- quirement Should be Confined to Retail- ers of Tangible Personal Property .....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. State Revenue Departments and Tax Practitioners Know How to Distinguish Sales of Services From Sales of Tangible Personal Property.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981) .....	7
<i>National Bellas Hess v. Department of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977) .....	19
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959) .....	8
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	7
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	2
S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
STATE STATUTES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES	
Michigan P.A. 93 of 2007 repealed by P.A. 145 of 2007 .....	17
NYC Administrative Code §11-2001(d) .....	17
NYC Administrative Code §11-2002(c).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SDCL 10-45-1.....	3
SDCL 10-45-2, et seq. ....	2
SDCL 10-45-12.1, et seq. ....	3
 REGULATIONS	
California Code Regs. 1501 .....	25
 TECHNICAL MEMORANDA AND ADVISORY OPINIONS	
New York State Dept. of Tax. and Fin., TSB-A-13(27)S (Sept. 9, 2013) .....	17
New York State Dept. of Tax. and Fin., TSB-M-15(4)S (July 24, 2015) .....	18
Virginia Dept. of Tax., P.D. 94-325 (Oct. 24, 1994) .....	26
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
California Senate Bill 8, Introduced December 1, 2014 .....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>“Mikesell Report Says Sales Tax on Services Would Be Feasible in Indiana,”</i> Brian Bardwell, State Tax Today, 2015 STT 69-4 (April 10, 2015) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
“ <i>Kentucky Blue Ribbon Commission on Tax Reform Issues Recommendations</i> ,” Governor Steve Beshear’s Communications Office, State Tax Today, 2012 STT 244-16 (Dec. 17, 2012).....	22
“ <i>State Sales Taxes on Services: Massachusetts as a Case Study</i> ,” Samuel B. Bruskin and Kathleen King Parker, Tax Lawyer, v. 45 (Fall, 1991) .....	13, 17
“ <i>Georgia’s Incredible Shrinking Sales Tax Base</i> ,” Robert D. Bushman, Fiscal Research Center, Georgia State University (Oct. 6, 2015) .....	22
“ <i>Estimate of Potential Revenue to be Derived From Taxation of Currently Non-Taxable Services</i> ,” California State Board of Equalization (April 14, 2015).....	20
“ <i>Issue Brief: Expanding the Base of Illinois’ Sales Tax to Consumer Services Will Both Modernize State Tax Policy and Help Stabilize Revenue</i> ,” The Center for Tax and Budget Accountability and the Taxpayers’ Federation of Illinois, State Tax Today, 2015 STT 97-12 (May 20, 2015).....	22
“ <i>Lawmakers Consider Sales Tax on Several Consumer Services</i> ,” Neil Downing, State Tax Notes, 79 STN 263 (Jan. 25, 2016) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
“ <i>Sale Taxation in Connecticut: For Presentation Before the Connecticut Tax Study Panel</i> ,” William F. Fox, Tax Analysts Doc. 2015-23784 (Oct. 27, 2015) .....	23
The Federalist Nos. 7, 11 (A. Hamilton) .....	7
“ <i>Georgia State University Releases Report on State’s Eroding Tax Base</i> ,” State Tax Today, 2015 STT 197-21 (Oct. 6, 2015) .....	22
“ <i>Florida’s Sales Taxes on Services</i> ,” Walter Hellerstein, National Tax Journal, Vol. XLI (March 1988) .....	17
“ <i>California Lawmaker Says Taxing ‘High-End’ Services Could Blunt Tax Reform Blow</i> ,” Paul Jones, State Tax Today, 2018 STT 2-2 (Jan. 3, 2018) .....	21
“ <i>Economic and Revenue Impacts of Sales Taxation on Selected Services, Per H489</i> ,” from Tom Kavet, Nic Rockler and Jeff Carr, State Economist for the Administration to Steve Klein, Chief Fiscal Officer (Vermont) Joint Fiscal Office (Jan. 15, 2016) .....	22
“ <i>Expanding Sales Taxation of Services: Options and Issues</i> ,” Michael Mazerov, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, State Tax Today 2009 STT 161-2 (Aug. 24, 2009) .....	13, 14
“ <i>Did Distortionary Sales Taxation Contribute to the Growth of the Service Sector?</i> ”, David Merriman and Mark Skidmore, National Tax Journal, Vol. LIII (March 2000) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>“Considering Sales Taxation of Services in Indiana: A Report Prepared for the Indiana Fiscal Policy Institute,”</i> John Mikesell, Indiana School of Public and Environmental Affairs, <i>State Tax Today</i> , 2015 STT 55-17 (report dated March 18, 2015).....	23
Newegg.com Internet site, Corporate Summary, Who We Are (accessed Feb. 13, 2018) .....	3
Overstock.com Form 10-K (Annual Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Commission Act of 1934 for the Fiscal Year Ended Dec. 31, 2016).....	3
<i>“Memorandum: Governor Wolf’s Sales Tax Proposal,”</i> Pennsylvania Department of Revenue (March 18, 2015) .....	22
<i>“New York Tax Reform Commission Presents Final Report,”</i> Tax Reform and Fairness Commission (Released Nov. 14, 2013) <i>State Tax Today</i> , 2013 STT 221-44 (Nov. 15, 2013).....	21
<i>“State Government Tax Collections Summary Report: 2014,”</i> U.S. Census Bureau (Released April 16, 2015) (available at <a href="https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2015/econ/g14-stc.pdf">https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2015/econ/g14-stc.pdf</a> ) (accessed on Feb. 23, 2018) .....	20



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>“2014 State Government Tax Collections Methodology,”</i> U.S. Census Bureau (Released April 16, 2015) (available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/govs/statetax/population_of_interest.html">http://www.census.gov/govs/statetax/population_of_interest.html</a> ) (accessed on Feb. 23, 2018) .....	21
Wayfair, Inc. Form 10-K (Annual Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Commission Act of 1934 for the Fiscal Year Ended Dec. 31, 2016) .....	3
